PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Dat				Execution Date
Stephen Webster				08/08/2012
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	The Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills of Her Majesty's Britannic Government			
Street Address:	1 Victoria Street			
City:	London			
State/Country:				
Postal Code: SW1 0ET				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number	
Application Number: 13883		38833	332	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: 7709510933				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 770-933-9500 Email: coco.bailey@tkhr.com				
Correspondent Name: THOMAS HORSTEMEYER, LLP				
Address Line 1: 400 INTERSTATE NORTH PARKWAY SE				
Address Line 2: SUITE 1500				
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			52308-1360	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Scott A. Horstemeyer		
Signature:		/sah/		
Date:		05/03/2013		
Total Attachments: 1 source=01834593#page1.tif				

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the STH day of AUGUST 2012, BETWEEN

Stephen Webster, c/o National Physical Laboratory, Hampton Road, Teddington, Middlesex TW11 0LW, United Kingdom

(herein called "the Assignor") of the one part, AND

The Secretary of State for Business Innovation & Skills of Her Majesty's Britannic Government, of 1 Victoria Street, London, SW1 0ET, United Kingdom

(herein called "the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the applicant and inventor of GB 1019152.6 and PCT/GB2011/051999 (herein called "the patent applications")
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to sell to the Assignee his rights in the patent applications for the consideration hereinafter mentioned.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

(1) In consideration of the sum of Ten Pounds Sterling paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee:

All his rights, title and interest in the patent applications and all rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant thereof including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights including past infringement.

TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

IN WITNESS whereof these presents have been entered into the day and year first above written.

Signed [by/for and on behalf of] the Assignor:

Name: STEPHEN WEBSTER Position: SENIOR RESEARCH SCIENTIST

Signed [by/for and on behalf of] the Assignee:

08 has / Ims

Name: Ross L MANNING Position: IP MANAGER

G AUGUST 2012 PATENT REEL: 030343 FRAME: 0792

RECORDED: 05/03/2013